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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the status of implementation of Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana (VAMBAY) in the country; and

(b) the States in which the scheme is in operation and its present status?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( KUMARI SELJA )

(a)&(b): The Government has been implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme called Valmiki Ambedkar Awas Yojana
(VAMBAY) with effect from 2.12.2001, with a view to ameliorating the conditions of urban slum dwellers living below poverty line, who do not possess adequate shelter. The Scheme has the primary objective to facilitate construction and upgradation of dwelling units and t o provide health and enabling urban environment through community toilets. Cumulative, State-wise, financial and physical achievements under VAMBAY are Annexed. Sanction of fresh cases under VAMBAY has been discontinued with effect from 1st April 2006 as the scheme has been merged in `Basic Services for the Urban Poor` under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission and in `Integrated Housing & Slum Development Programme`. However, committed liabilities of VAMBAY are being met.

ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ No.3515 for 25.08.2006.

STATEWISE CUMULATIVE DETAILS OF VAMBAY SCHEMES IN WHICH GOI SUBSIDY HAS BEEN RELEASED AS ON
30.6.2006

        (Rs in lacs)

State/U.T. Cumulative  GOI subsidy released    Units  Physical progress
  Allocation   Total   (As on 30.6.06)
  (GOI   Housing  Toilets    Housing Toilet Housing Toilets
  Subsidy)      Compld In  Compld In
               Prog.   Prog.
Andhra Pradesh 10646.000  22867.975    57.880 22925.855 99190   392   57445 16666 138   0
Andaman & Nicobar 90.730  0.000   0.000  0.000    0      0     0     0     0     0
Arunachal Pradesh 66.240  290.925      0.000   290.925   1293    0     0     80    0     0
Assam        1030.800  0.000      0.000  0.000    0      0     0     0     0     0
Bihar        4704.520  13.600      0.000   13.600    68     0    0     0     0     0
Chandigarh     377.700   0.000      0.000  0.000     0      0    0     0     0     0
Chattisgarh   1335.990  1788.520    300.200 2088.720  8942    1501 5825  3117  856   645
D&N Haveli    7.560     0.000      0.000  0.000    0     0     0     0     0     0
Daman & Diu    24.680    0.000      0.000 0.000    0      0   0     0     0     0
Delhi       5761.650  50.000      0.000 50.000   167    0    167   0     0     0
Goa           202.150   0.000      0.000 0.000    0     0    0     0     0     0
Gujarat    6084.960  1948.700    693.200 2641.900  20971   3466  20213 0     1536  380
Haryana       1780.920  652.600      0.000   652.600   3263    0  0     0     0     0
Himachal Pradesh 285.320  0.000      0.000   0.000    0      0    0     0     0     0
J&K          1376.440  312.630     55.200 367.830   1389    276  578   128   0     0
Jharkhand     1567.830  1708.800     18.000 1726.800  8544    90  0     0     0     0
Karnataka   3142.240  7424.800   582.000 9006.800  33282   7910  25904 37    5280  460
Kerala       2911.740  5493.590      0.000  5493.590  27467   0   19784 0     0     0
Lakshadweep   6.570     0.000      0.000  0.000     0       0    0     0     0     0
Madhya Pradesh 3610.670  1655.750     50.000 1705.750  7026    250  3287  1610  20    0
Maharashtra   18998.550 16984.075   5213.500 22197.575 76365  26081 46000 7932  18610 3510
Manipur      200.330   288.220      0.000  288.220   1281   0    1012  129   0     0
Meghalaya     205.980   0.000      0.000   0.000     0       0   0     0     0     0
Mizoram     203.520   0.000      0.000  0.000    0       0   0     0     0     0
Nagaland      107.590   294.975      6.200 301.175   1311   31    1046  0     31    0
Orissa       1982.980  124.000      0.000  124.000   620   0     276   266   0     0
Pondicherry  377.250   210.300     24.000  234.300   1196   120 917   279   40    0
Punjab      3350.490  0.000      0.000  0.000     0       0   0     0     0     0


Rajasthan    5777.410  1766.880      0.000  1766.880  7767   0    3700  1300  0     0
Sikkim      22.220    0.000      0.000  0.000     0       0    0     0     0     0
Tamil Nadu    7712.470  8499.730   4051.600 12551.330 103585 23930 98341 4851  23580 350
Tripura       158.520   423.003      0.000  423.003   1880    0    1284  436   0     0
Uttar Pradesh 12959.670 5407.460     31.000 5438.460  24926   155 8874  4420  0     10
Uttranchal    681.880   355.350     46.000 401.350   1849    230  464   401   110   30
West Bengal  11639.440 1921.740    196.800 2118.540  8680   984  3773  2153  777   73
TOTAL      109393.010 80483.623  12325.580 92809.203 441062 65416 298890 43805 50978 5458

Govt. of India funds released under various
sub-components  - I.e Demonstration Project, 874.073   1165  0     125 224
MIS, Dissemination of Information Research &
Studies, Training for Staff

GRAND TOTAL             93683.276 442227 65416 299015 44029
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